

No. 23-35585

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MYRON KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner for the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler; JAY ROBERT INSLEE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA

CASE No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS

The Honorable Benjamin H. Settle, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON AND NORTHWEST HEALTH
LAW ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, AND AFFIRMANCE**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Taryn Darling, WSBA No. 38276

Adrien Leavitt, WSBA No. 44451

PO Box 2728

Seattle, WA 98111

Phone: (206) 624-2184

tdarling@aclu-wa.org

aleavitt@aclu-wa.org

*Counsel for Amici American Civil Liberties Union of
Washington Foundation and Northwest Health Law
Advocates*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Washington Law Guarantees the Right to Control One’s
 Own Reproduction.....3

 1. Washingtonians Have Express and Assured Rights To
 Control One’s Own Reproduction.....3

 2. Washington’s Reproductive Parity Act Expands
 Washingtonians’ Access to Abortion Care.....4

 B. Washington’s Reproductive Parity Act Should Be Enforced
 Because It Is A Valid Statute of General Applicability.....6

 1. Washington’s Reproductive Parity Act Is Neutral and
 Generally Applicable.....8

 a. The RPA Is Neutral.....9

 b. The RPA Is Generally Applicable.....10

 i. A Law Is Generally Applicable if It
 Contains Objective, Categorical
 Exemptions That Do Not Permit
 Discretion.....11

 ii. The RPA Is Generally Applicable
 Because It Contains Objective,
 Categorical Exemptions That Do Not
 Permit Discretion.....18

iii. The State’s Interest Is Not Undermined Because the RPA Does Not Burden Religious Conduct While Permitting Secular Conduct.....	21
2. Washington’s RPA Is Rationally Related to Legitimate Governmental Purposes.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brox v. Hole, 83 F.4th 87 (1st Cir. 2023)17

Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Wash. v. Kreidler, 860 F. App’x 542 (9th Cir. 2021)23

Does I-6 v. Mills, 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 14, 17

Does v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist., 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021), reconsideration en banc denied, No. 21-56259, 2022 WL 130808 (9th Cir. Jan. 14, 2022)16

Emp. Div. Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) passim

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....11

Fowler v. Rhode Island, 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....9

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) passim

Kane v. De Blasio, 19 F.4th 152 (2nd Cir. 2021).....17

King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey, 676 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014) 17

Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) passim

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)9

Parents for Privacy v. Barr, 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....22

Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538 (2nd Cir. 2015)17

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....12

State v. Koome, 530 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1975).....3

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 16, 17

Tandon v. Newsom, 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....21

Tingley v. Ferguson, 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023) passim

Ungar v. New York City Hous. Auth., 363 Fed. App'x. 53 (2nd Cir. 2010).. 17

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul, 17 F.4th 266 (2nd Cir. 2021).....17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....19

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B).....19

42 U.S.C. § 18054.....18

WASH. REV. CODE § 48.43.005.....18

WASH. REV. CODE § 48.43.065..... 20, 23

WASH. REV. CODE § 48.43.072.....2, 5

WASH. REV. CODE § 48.43.072 Notes, Findings—Declarations—2018.....4

WASH. REV. CODE § 48.43.073..... 2, 5, 20

WASH. REV. CODE § 9.02.100.....4

WASH. REV. CODE § 9.02.100 Notes, Findings—Declarations—2022.....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amends. I and XIV6

Wash. Const. art. I § 33

Published Reports and Books

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, *Abortion Access Fact Sheet*, <https://www.acog.org/advocacy/abortion-is-essential/come-prepared/abortion-access-fact-sheet>.....25

The Harms of Denying Woman a Wanted Abortion, Findings From the Turnaway Study, UCSF’S ADVANCING NEW STANDARDS IN

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH,
the_harms_of_denying_a_woman_a_wanted_abortion_4-16-2020.pdf
.....25

WASHINGTON STATE DEPT. OF HEALTH, *Maternal Mortality Review Panel*,
[https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2023-02/141-070-
MaternalMortalityReviewPanelReport-2023.pdf](https://doh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2023-02/141-070-MaternalMortalityReviewPanelReport-2023.pdf).....26
